General Meeting of shareholders, the term of the Company is fixed at ninety nine years as from 
the date of its incorporation at the Registry of Trade.    

TITLE II – SHARE CAPITAL - SHARES 

ARTICLE 6 - SHARE CAPITAL 

The share capital is fixed at 575,942,527.50 euros (five hundred and seventy-five million nine 
hundred and forty-two thousand five hundred and twenty-seven euros and fifty cents) and 
divided into 76,792,337 shares of seven euros and fifty cents (7.50 euros) of nominal value, all 
of the same category and fully paid up. 

ARTICLE 7 – FORM OF SHARES 

The shares may be held on a registered or bearer basis as chosen by shareholders, subject to